consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the

Partnership's registration statement on Form 10 and quarterly report on Form

10-Q filed for the period ended June 30, 1998.

  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not

necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position or results of

operations of the Partnership would have been at June 30, 1998 or December 31,

1997 assuming the transactions had been completed as set forth above, nor does

it purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of the

Partnership in future periods.

   P-2

   REGENCY CENTER, L.P.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ---------- -----------   ---------

   ASSETS

Real estate investments, at cost.....  $836,994   $22,945 (a)   $859,939

Construction in progress.....   31,133   --   31,133

  Less: accumulated depreciation.....   24,857   --   24,857

   --------   -------   --------

  Real estate rental property, net.....   843,270   22,945   866,215

   --------   -------   --------

Investments in real estate partnerships..   22,401   --   22,401

   --------   -------   --------

  Net real estate investments.....   865,671   22,945   888,616

   --------   -------   --------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   7,998   --   7,998

Tenant receivables, net of allowance for

 uncollectible accounts.....   8,524   --   8,524

Deferred costs, less accumulated amorti-

 zation.....   2,589   --   2,589

Other assets.....   2,764   1,250 (b)   4,014

   --------   -------   --------

   Total Assets.....  $887,546   $24,195   $911,741

   ========   =======   ========

   LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL

Mortgage loans payable.....  $224,441   $   --   $224,441

Acquisition and development line of

 credit   89,731   (75,805)(a)(b)   13,926

Notes payable   --   100,000 (b)   100,000

   --------   -------   --------

   Total debt.....   314,172   24,195   338,367

Accounts payable and other liabilities...   14,484   --   14,484

Tenant's security and escrow deposits....   2,256   --   2,256

   --------   -------   --------

   Total liabilities.....   330,912   24,195   355,107

   --------   -------   --------

Limited partners' interest in consoli-

 dated partnerships.....   7,355   --   7,355

   --------   -------   --------

Redeemable preferred units.....   78,800   --   78,800

Redeemable operating partnership units...   470,479   --   470,479

   --------   -------   --------

   Total partners' capital.....   549,279   --   549,279

   --------   -------   --------

   Total liabilities and partners'

   capital.....  $887,546   $24,195   $911,741

   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

   P-3

   REGENCY CENTERS, L.P.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS)

(a) Acquisitions of Shopping Centers:

   In January 1998, the Partnership entered into an agreement to acquire

[…]

the $22.9 million borrowed on the Line for the acquisition of Pike Creek.

   The Partnership has recorded $1.2 million of financing costs as an "Other

   Asset" to be amortized over the term of the Notes.

   P-4

   REGENCY CENTERS, L.P.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT UNIT AND PER UNIT DATA)

   FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

   ----------------------------------------------------------------

   MIDLAND   ACQUISITION   OTHER

   HISTORICAL PROPERTIES   PROPERTIES   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ---------- ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:   (d)   (e)

  Minimum rent.....   $37,202   $3,913   $3,026   (697) (i)  $43,444

  Percentage rent.....   623   --   153   (8) (i)   768

  Recoveries from

   tenants.....   8,345   542   716   (67) (i)   9,536

  Management, leasing

   and brokerage fees...   5,406   --   --   --   5,406

  Equity in income of

   investments in real

   estate partnerships..   146   --   --   --   146

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

   51,722   4,455   3,895   (772)   59,300

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

Operating expenses:

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   8,740   817  (f)   790  (f)   (453) (i)   9,893

  Operating and

   maintenance.....   6,371   283   339   (122) (i)   6,870

  General and

   administrative.....   7,262   231   209   (25) (i)   7,677

  Real estate taxes.....   4,398   488   479   (81) (i)   5,284

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

   26,771   1,819   1,817   (681)   29,724

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

Interest expense

 (income):

  Interest expense.....   9,250   2,646  (g)   1,978  (h)   (2,834) (j)   11,040

  Interest income.....   (933)   --   --   --   (933)

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

   8,317   2,646   1,978   (2,834)   10,107

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

  Income before minority

   interest and gain on

   sale of real estate

   investments.....   16,634   (10)   100   2,743   19,469

Gain on sale of real

 estate investments.....   10,746   --   --   (9,336) (i)   1,410

Minority interest.....   (200)   --   --   --   (200)

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

  Net income.....   27,180   (10)   100   (6,593)   20,679

Preferred distributions.   --   --   --   (3,250) (k)   (3,250)

   -------   ------   ------   -------   -------

  Net income for unit

   holders.....   $27,180   $ (10)   $  100   $(9,843)   $17,429

   =======   ======   ======   =======   =======

[…]

=======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   P-5

   REGENCY CENTERS, L.P.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT UNIT AND PER UNIT DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------

   BRANCH   MIDLAND   ACQUISITION   OTHER

   HISTORICAL PROPERTIES PROPERTIES   PROPERTIES   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ---------- ---------- ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:   (c)   (d)   (e)

  Minimum rent.....  $53,330   $3,596   $16,482   $12,739   (4,136) (i)  $82,011

  Percentage rent.....   898   167   --   367   --   1,432

  Recoveries from ten-

   ants.....   12,993   751   2,240   3,127   (548) (i)   18,563

  Management, leasing

   and brokerage fees...   7,997   1,060   --   --   --   9,057

  Equity in income of

   investments in real

   estate partnerships..   33   --   --   --   --   33

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   75,251   5,574   18,722   16,233   (4,684)   111,096

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Operating expenses:

  Depreciation & amorti-

   zation.....   11,905   972   2,994  (f)   3,162  (f)   (855) (i)   18,178

  Operating and mainte-

   nance.....   10,688   595   1,194   1,795   (1,260) (i)   13,012

  General and adminis-

   trative.....   9,964   683   1,042   891   (49) (i)   12,531

  Real estate taxes.....   6,451   404   1,635   1,876   (447) (i)   9,919

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   39,008   2,654   6,865   7,724   (2,611)   53,640

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Interest expense (in-

 come):

  Interest expense.....   13,614   1,517   10,353  (g)   8,292  (h)   (7,179) (j)   26,597

  Interest income.....   (935)   (33)   --   --   --   (968)

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

   12,679   1,484   10,353   8,292   (7,179)   25,629

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

  Income before minority

   interest and gain on

   sale of real estate

   investments.....   23,564   1,436   1,504   217   5,106   31,827

  Gain on sale of real

   estate investments...   451   --   --   --   (451) (i)   --

  Minority interest.....   (505)   (313)   --   --   --   (818)

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

  Net income.....   23,510   1,123   1,504   217   4,655   31,009

  Preferred distribu-

   tions.....   --   --   --   --   (6,500) (k)   (6,500)

   -------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------

  Net income for unit

   holders.....  $23,510   $1,123   $ 1,504   $   217   $(1,845)   $24,509

   =======   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======

Net income per unit

 (note (l)):

  Basic.....  $  1.20   $  1.26

   =======   =======

  Diluted.....  $  1.12   $  1.18

   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.